Hazard Tracker Register Updated: 5 January 2021 Analyst: Chua Eu Chieh
Hazard
ID
Source System Sub-system Hazard Causes Effects
Lifecycle
phase
Initial risk
score

unsuitable operating range for
equipment
Construct,
Use, Dispose
4E Closed As above
8 PHL-8 House structure Super-system: Strong winds structure collapse Construct,
Use, Dispose
1E Closed House should be designed
to withstand a certain
wind load
9 PHL-9 House structure System: Electrical shock Lowest severity scenario:
uncomfortable feeling; Worst case
scenario - death
Use 1E Closed Hazard is noted in other
entries, e.g. SHA-6 and -7.
10 PHL-10 Hydrogen Functional: Accumulation of
hydrogen in an enclosure
LEL (low-level explosion) mixture is
reached; can potentially ignite with
addition of energy sources
Storage, Use 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
11 PHL-11 Hydrogen Functional: Electrical shock from
electrolyser or fuel cell
Injury to human operator and
maintenance personnel
Construct 1E Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
12 PHL-12 Hydrogen Functional: failure of electrolyser
to shut-off during activation of
safety devices
Continuous production of hydrogen and
oxygen, a combustible condition
Use 1D Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, i.e. PHA-2
HyGear - To be explored further
in HAZOP
13 PHL-13 Hydrogen Functional: malfunction in
hydrogen/water separator,
specifically on the water transfer
line, or membrane perforation
leading to formation of H2-O2
ATEX
Formation of combustible mixture Use 1D To check during the detailed
design phase of the hydrogen
system, if such a separator
design is used
Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, i.e. PHA-2
HyGear - To be explored further
in HAZOP
14 PHL-14 Hydrogen Functional: released hydrogen
undetected
Accidental ignition of hydrogen mixture Storage, Use 1D Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
15 PHL-15 Hydrogen Operational: Boiling Liquid
Expanding Vapour Explosion
(BLEVE)
Extensive damage to property and
potential loss of human lives
Storage, Use 1F PHA Not applicable - only for
storage of pressurised liquid
Closed
16 PHL-16 Hydrogen Operational: Deflagration and
detonation of hydrogen
Damage to equipment, structure and
potentiallyhuman injury or fatality
Storage, Use 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
17 PHL-17 Hydrogen Operational: Filling orientation Not applicable Storage 1F How does this influence
safety?
Closed
18 PHL-18 Hydrogen Operational: Formation of
flammable mixture of hydrogen
and oxygen - in electrolyser or
fuel-cell
Use 1D To avoid accumulation of H2
in the process compartment:
 - control pressure and
pressure difference between
hydrogen and oxygen lines;
 - control hydrogen
concentration in the
container (< 0.4 vol. % H2)
 - limit as much as possible
the quantity of hydrogen in
Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
19 PHL-19 Hydrogen Operational: Heating effects
during refilling of hydrogen
storage tanks
LEL (low-level explosion) mixture is
reached; can potentially ignite with
addition of energy sources
Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
20 PHL-20 Hydrogen Operational: High heat caused by
hydrogen fire
Damage to equipment, structure and
potentially human injury or fatality;
secondary fires
Use 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
21 PHL-21 Hydrogen Operational: High pressure
hydrogen jets
Injury to skin Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
Hazard
ID
Source System Sub-system Hazard Causes Effects
Lifecycle
phase
Initial risk
score
Recommended action for system integrator
Final risk
score
Comments Hazard status Reason for closure Action and responsible party
22 PHL-22 Hydrogen Operational: Ignition of hydrogen Damage to equipment, structure and
potentially human injury or fatality;
secondary fires
Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
23 PHL-23 Hydrogen Operational: Invisible flame of
burning pure hydrogen, in
daylight
As above Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
24 PHL-24 Hydrogen Operational: Pressure peaking
phenomenon
As above Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
25 PHL-25 Hydrogen Operational: Propagation of
hydrogen flames
As above All 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
26 PHL-26 Hydrogen Operational: Rapid and
smokeless hydrogen burning
As above Storage 1C Similar to PHL-29, thus no
need to repeat
Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
27 PHL-27 Hydrogen Structural: Hydrogen
embrittlement: loss of metal
strength
Sudden loss of containment, potentially
leading to heavy damage of equipment,
adjacent structure and fatality
Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
28 PHL-28 Hydrogen Structural: Interaction of
hydrogen with materials used for
liners (metals of plastic): may
lead to permeation,
embrittlement
Can be similar to effects stated for PHL-
31, or if slow permeation of hydrogen,
an lead to accumulation of hydrogen to
form LEL mixture (if in enclosed space)
Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
29 PHL-29 Hydrogen Structural: Loss of containment
causing microleaks and
macroleaks
Similar to PHL-33. Can also lead to
localised flames
Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
30 PHL-30 Hydrogen Structural: Overpressure of
system
Similar to PHL-32. worst-case scenario -
rupture of storage tank, Structural:
fireball, blast waves and burning
projectiles
Use 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
31 PHL-31 Hydrogen Super-system: External fire/heat
or thermal radiation causes
mechanical rupture of storage
tank
Similar to PHL-33 Storage 1C Depending on fire-resistsant,
e.g. 12 minutes
Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
32 PHL-32 Hydrogen Thermal pressure relief device
(TPRD) malfunction:
Similar to PHL-34 Storage 1C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
33 PHL-33 Hydrogen Unfamiliarity of first-responders,
or fire-brigade with the
associated hazards and
mitigation techniques against
hydrogen or battery fires
Ineffective or inadequate emergency
response; escalation of fire
Design 1D Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
34 PHL-34 Li-ion battery Function: Battery Management
System malfunctions
Loss of control of safe charging Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
35 PHL-35 Li-ion battery Operational: Electric shock
during operation, maintenance
and emergency response
Injury to occupants or maintenance
personnel
Use 1E Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. SHA
36 PHL-36 Li-ion battery Operational: Incorrect fire-
fighting techniques
Uncontrollable chemical reaction; fire
not extinguished
Use 1D Li-ion: ok to use water; Li
metal: should not use water,
but Class D fire-extinguisher
Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
37 PHL-37 Li-ion battery Operational: Physical damage
due to misuse / abuse (to define
exactly misuse actions)
Internal short circuiting, leading to
overheating and fire
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA 14-
16
38 PHL-38 Li-ion battery Operational: Stranded/residual
energy during emergency
response.
Arc flash, electric shock (if system is >
100 V)
Production,
Transport,
Use, Dispose
2C Closed Not applicable for LIFE
project, since max voltage
is 48 V
39 PHL-39 Li-ion battery Structural: metallic particles
punctures separators causes
thermal runaway
Shorting, and subsequent overheating ,
fire
Production 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
40 PHL-40 Li-ion battery Sub-system: durign emergency
(i.e. fire), the
uitgangspuntendocument (UPD,
or principle document)  is not
available to first-responders
Ineffective or inadequate emergency
response; escalation of fire
Use 1D Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
41 PHL-41 Li-ion battery Sub-system: Pressure build up
within casing/construction
More severe reaction than controlled
release design
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
42 PHL-42 Li-ion battery Super system: during
transportation, mishandling
causes internal short circuiting
Overheating and fire Transport 1F Closed Not applicable for use-
phase of LIFE project
43 PHL-43 Li-ion battery Super-system: adjacent systems
emit vibrations, causing
connectors to loosen
Shorting, and fire Use 2C 2D Open Utwente - to check if any source
of vibrations from adjacent
systems (e.g. pumps)
44 PHL-44 Li-ion battery Super-system: Battery disposed
not using proper channels
Environmental pollution Dispose 2C 2D Open Utwente, HyGear, SuperB,
Volterion - guidelines for safe
disposal
45 PHL-45 Li-ion battery Super-system: Battery-
management system interface
cables inadvertently is
disconnected
In-build protection for over-charging
and thermal runaway is removed.
Use 2C 2D Open SuperB - verify if design allows
this to occur
Hazard
ID
Source System Sub-system Hazard Causes Effects
Lifecycle
phase
Initial risk
score
Recommended action for system integrator
Final risk
score
Comments Hazard status Reason for closure Action and responsible party
46 PHL-46 Li-ion battery Super-system: During burning
scenario, release of toxic
(hydrogen fluoride, others?) gas
serious toxic threat and the results are
crucial findings for risk assessment and
management, especially for large Li-ion
battery packs.
Design 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
47 PHL-47 Li-ion battery Super-system: during
transportation,  connectors
become loose
Shorting, and fire Construct 2C 2D Open Utwente - To verify if post-
installation checks include
inspection for connection-
tightness
48 PHL-48 Li-ion battery Super-system: During venting
reaction (i.e. no ignition), release
of flammable by-product gas
Fire and explosion risk Design 2C Does LiFeP produce hydrogen
as a vent gas? - Yes
Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
49 PHL-49 Li-ion battery Super-system: External fire
causes battery to have runaway-
temperatures
Causes instability to battery internals,
leading to overheating with cascading
effect to adjacent batteries
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
50 PHL-50 Li-ion battery Super-system: Flooding from
water pipe burst, or adjacent
equipment
Battery and auxilliary circuitry damage Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
51 PHL-51 Li-ion battery Super-system: Humidity variation Only a risk during production of lithium
cells as it affects the quality,
performance, and shelf life of the
batteries.
Use 2F Closed Not applicable to use
phase of LIFE
52 PHL-52 Li-ion battery Super-system: Projectiles of
construction materials caused by
exploding battery
Injury and damage Use 2C Closed Hazard is mentioned in a
separate entry, e.g. PHA
53 PHL-53 Li-ion battery Super-system: recycling is not
optimal
Environmental pollution and health risk Dispose 1D Closed Hazard is mentioned in a
separate entry, i.e. PHL-
100
54 PHL-54 Li-ion battery Super-system: Run-off / residue
water used in fire-
fighting/cooling efforts is
contaminated with chemicals
Environmental pollution and health risk Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
55 PHL-55 Li-ion battery Super-system: temperature too
high or too low during charging
and discharging
Stressed battery, leading to instability,
excessive heating, and other
anomalities
Use 2C Operating range: 5-45 *C? Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
56 PHL-56 Li-ion battery System: aged battery / battery
reaches end- of-life
Unstable charging/discharging, leading
to thermal runaway
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
57 PHL-57 Li-ion battery System: charging below freezing
temperatures (0*C)
None. Only leads to reduced battery life
and also onset of thermal runaway.
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
58 PHL-58 Li-ion battery System: During parallel charging
of batteries of varying ages or
state of charge
Stressed battery, leading to instability,
excessive heating, and other
anomalities
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
59 PHL-59 Li-ion battery System: Electrolyte separator
failure
Failure to prevent overheating; internal
short circuiting / self-discharge
All 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
60 PHL-60 Li-ion battery System: Fault current Overheating of equipment and
conductors, excesses forces, and at
times even serious arcs, blasts, and
explosions.
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
61 PHL-61 Li-ion battery System: Toxic gas released  by
venting (burning) LiO cells
Harm to personnel Use 2C PHA Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
62 PHL-62 Li-ion battery System: gradual temperature
increase
Stressed battery, leading to instability,
excessive heating, and other
anomalities
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
63 PHL-63 Li-ion battery System: Inadequate natural
cooling to stop temperature
runaway of batteries
Fire and explosion risk Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
64 PHL-64 Li-ion battery System: overcharged batteries Stressed battery, leading to instability,
excessive heating, and other
anomalities
Use 2C Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
65 PHL-65 Li-ion battery System: Storage in fully
discharged state (< 2V/cell)
Partial electrical short, leading to
instability during recharge
All 2C 2D Open SuperB - design consideration
66 PHL-66 Li-ion battery System: ultra-fast charging is
used
Stressed battery, leading to instability,
excessive heating, and other
anomalities
Use 2C To check if fast-charging is
possible on SuperB batteries
Closed Less of a safety issue, and
more of battery longevity
issue
67 PHL-67 Li-ion battery System: Weight of battery
components causes heavy load
Injury during lifting; inadequate
strength of mounting components
All 2C LIFE: 18.5kg per pack x 48
packs per house = 888 kg?
Closed Duplicate in SHA-23
68 PHL-68 Li-ion battery Use of second life batteries possible growth of
internal cell dendrites resulting
from the continued charge/
discharge cycles until the
capacity has degraded to 80% of
nominal, increasing risk of internal short
circuiting and later thermal runaway
Use 2C 2D Normally in automotive cars,
where cost of battery
renewal can cost as much as
an ICE
Open Utwente, SuperB - guidelines for
second-life use
Hazard
ID
Source System Sub-system Hazard Causes Effects
Lifecycle
phase
Initial risk
score
Recommended action for system integrator
Final risk
score
Comments Hazard status Reason for closure Action and responsible party
69 PHL-69 VRB Cooling system failure overheating of cells Use 4F Closed Overheating of cells is not
possible in VRB systems
70 PHL-70 VRB Corrosive electrolyte (sulfuric-
acid based solution) leading to
membrane failure
Internal short-circuiting of battery,
leading to overheating of electrolyte
Production,
Use, Dispose
2D To check if the internal short-circuiting will cause
VRB to auto-shutdown?
2E Content: VRB electrolyte is
15% vanadium, 25% sulfuric
acid, 60% water (by volume)
?
Open Volterion - confirmation on
design feature
71 PHL-71 VRB Corrosive eletrolyte (pH < 1)
leads to stainless steel corrosion
Loss of containment of electrolyte,
leading to environmental pollution and
possible harm to human health
Production,
Use, Dispose
3D https://sciencing.com/corrosi
on-stainless-steel-sulfuric-
acid-8723157.html
ics.php?article=33
Closed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. PHA
72 PHL-72 VRB Electrolyte temperature < 5*C
leads to precipitation of V2+/V3+
in the negative electrode
Lower battery efficiency Use 4F PHA Closed Lower efficiency, rather
than safety issues
73 PHL-73 VRB Electrolyte temperature > 40*C
leads to precipitation of V5+ in
the positive electrode
Lower battery efficiency Use 4F PHA Closed Lower efficiency, rather
than safety issues
74 PHL-74 VRB Leakage of electrolyte Damage to adjacent and anciliary
equipment; health hazard to people
Transport,
Use, Dispose
3D Closed Leak scenario during use
phase is mentioned in a
separate entry, e.g.PHA
and SHA
75 PHL-75 VRB Overcharging, leading to
elevated electrolyte temperature
and hydrogen production (?)
Can lead to thermal runaway situation Use 4F Closed VRB does not incur
thermal runaway
76 PHL-76 VRB Pump running dry Damage to pumps components;
potential leakage upon re-starting
Use 4F Closed Leaked electrolyte would
result in auto-shutdown
of VRB systems, including
the pumps. Dry-running is
not possible
77 PHL-77 VRB Solid ion exchange cell
membranes can be highly acidic
or alkaline
Corrosive; health hazard Dispose 4F Closed Less of a safety issue, and
more of battery longevity
issue
78 PHL-78 VRB Toxicity of vanadium in power
form (before being mixed into
liquid form during operations)
Production 4F In liquid form, Vanadium is
not toxic
Closed No impact of toxicity
during use-phase of VRB
in LIFE building
79 PHL-79 Hydrogen Functional: Forced-ventilation
does not function
Loss of protection against formation of
LEL, and pressure-peaking phenomenon
Use 3C CLosed Hazard is analysed in
other entries, e.g. SHA-8
80 PHL-80 House structure Emergency response vehicles not
able to be in proximity of houses
due to narrow access, blocked
access, or soft ground
Fire-fighting efforts adversely impacted Use 1D tbd Open Martijn - considerations for
external facilities for emergency
response
81 PHL-81 Water system Contamination of blue/white
water by grey and/or black water
Upon contact, there could be health
impact to humans and to plants;
pollution to environment due to
drainage water
Use 3D Closed Health, rather than
safety, hazard
82 PHL-82 Water system Water pipe leakage Damage to household equipment, or
the building itself, depending on
severity of leak. If the leak is from black
or grey water, there might be impact to
human health.
Use 4E Closed Asset loss, rather than
safety hazard
83 PHL-83 Water system Low or high water pressure For low pressure, the impact is hassle
for user due to insufficient water
volume. For high pressure, it may lead
to leakage at outlets or piping joints.
Use 4E Closed Asset loss, rather than
safety hazard
84 PHL-84 Water system Growth of microorganism in
pipes and storage
Health impact to humans, such as
diarrhea, vomitting, irritation to skin
and eyes, respiratory problems (non
exhaustive list), depending on
microorganism type.
Use 3D Closed Health, rather than
safety, hazard
85 PHL-85 Water system Insufficient treatment of water
by the Grey and Blue boxes
Upon contact via direct or indirect
methods, there could be health impact
to humans and to plants; pollution to
environment due to drainage water.
Use 3D PHA Closed Environmental and
health, rather than safety,
hazard
86 PHL-86 Water system Contaminant in grey-water:
chemicals such as boron and
phosporus
Upon contact via direct or indirect
methods, there could be health impact
to humans and to plants; pollution to
environment due to drainage water.
Use 3D PHA Closed Health, rather than
safety, hazard
87 PHL-87 Water system Contaminant in grey-water:
detergents and cleaning products
Upon contact via direct or indirect
methods, there could be health impact
to humans and to plants; pollution to
environment due to drainage water.
Use 3D PHA Closed Health, rather than
safety, hazard
Hazard
ID
Source System Sub-system Hazard Causes Effects
Lifecycle
phase
Initial risk
score
Recommended action for system integrator
Final risk
score
Comments Hazard status Reason for closure Action and responsible party
88 PHL-88 Water system Contaminant in grey-water:
bleach and disinfectants
Upon contact via direct or indirect
methods, there could be health impact
to humans and to plants; pollution to
environment due to drainage water.
Use 3D PHA Closed Health, rather than
safety, hazard
89 PHL-89 Water system Contaminant in grey-water:
faeces and vomit
Upon contact via direct or indirect
methods, there could be health impact
to humans and to plants; pollution to
environment due to drainage water.
Use 3D PHA Closed Health, rather than
safety, hazard
90 PHL-90 Water system Level of acidity/alkaline is
unsuitable for vegetation and soil
organisms
Perishing and growth disruption of
plants
Use 4D PHA Closed Environmental, rather
than safety, hazard
91 PHL-91 Electrical system Electrocution or fire hazard
caused by improper or
deteriorated installations (e.g.
wiring), inadequate electrical
protection, overload due to new

Use 3D For risk related to household
equipment - see LVD,
Machinery Directive, or
General Product Safety
Directive
Closed Despite its importance,
the electrical hazards are
not the focus of the study
and is deemed to be well-
managed by the
respective equipment
manufacturers, and
electrical circuit designer
and construction
company
92 PHL-92 Electrical system Thermal effects Excessive generation of heat, bringing
risk of fire or damage to the electrical
item.
All 3D Closed As above
93 PHL-93 Electrical system Over current Excessive current that can lead to
effects similar to electrocution and
damage to electrical equipment
All 3D Closed As above
94 PHL-94 Electrical system Fault current Excessive current/amperes that lead to
tripping of relays, damage to insulation
and components. The latter may lead to
fire and electrocusion hazards
All 3D Closed As above
95 PHL-95 Electrical system Voltage disturbances and
electromagnetic influences (EMI)
Degrades performance of electrical
circuits, leading to malfunctioning or
loss of equipment's function.
All 3D Closed As above
96 PHL-96 Electrical system Power supply interruption Loss of electrical equipment's function. All 3D Closed Safety concerns are
described in other
entries, e.g. SHA
97 PHL-97 Overall system Worksite safety hazards due to
civil, earthwork and structure
construction. See See Table B.3
in ISO 12100.
Injury due to cuts, falling objects,
tripping, falling from heights, crushing,
physical over-burdened and activities
done in confined spaces, lifting,
grinding, welding and cutting activities.
Construct 3D tbd Open Utwente - ensure worksite safety
procedures are available and
adhered to.
98 PHL-98 Thermal energy
system
Hot surfaces of heated medium Scalding and burns Use 3D Closed
99 PHL-99 PV electricity
generation
Electrical hazards, such as
electrocution
Personnel injury and potential building